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Further email corro btw Dr BRUCE & DSC CLANCY 

File Number: 

Product Type: 

Source: 

Contact Name: 

Contact Phone no.: 

Date Issued: 

Exhibit Type: 

Station: 

Exhibit/MPB no.: 

Brief Description: 

6 

TEXT DOCUMENTS:Other Text Document 

1 Jun 2016 

None 

Attached is email correspondence between Dr David BRUCE and DSC CLANCY from 

01/06/2016. 

The details of the email relates to the exhibits. Of note Dr BRUCE provides an update of the 

investigation. He writes: 

We have completed our examinations of all of the items submitted. As I mentioned before, a 

mixed profile was recovered from the DNA extract of the Condom from the rim otthe.toilet, 

which appears to be BRENNAN and an unknown male (male 'All NP21 5 !andNP214 1are 

excluded as contributors. I was able to upload a very partial profile of male 'A' determined 

from the mixture (10 alleles out of a possible 40), but this has not linked to anyone on the 

database. However, it is suitable for comparison with any suspect samples. Partial profiles 

have also been recovered from the YSL underpants which are consistent with the 

determined male 'A' profile. I have been trying to improve these profiles recently with further 

testing, but they seem to be quite degraded, consistent with the age of the exhibit. I have 

also ordered a resampling of the underpant's fabric. 

DNA testing of the other condoms from the toilet bowl has been unsuccessful. 

DNA recovered from the white underpants matches BRENNAN, but there is also evidence 

of mixtures of at least 3 persons which are not suitable for interpretation. All of the hair 

samples tested to date (from the victim's hands, bed etc.), which were successfully profiled, 

also match BRENNAN. 

Other results from subsamples have already been item reported. 

There were suspect blood samples submitted in 1999 from a i NP1891 NP188 h NP190: 
, ! 

N P204 i and N P200 i but onlyi! N P200 I has been DNA profiled to date and he 

can be excluded as matching male 'A'. If the other suspects are still relevant to your 

investigation we can try to find their blood samples for profiling and comparison? 

I hope this is of assistance to you. Please let me know if you need any further information or 

clarification. 

Kind Regards 

David Bruce 
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RE: Death of Kenneth BRENNAN in June 1995 - SF SKARRATT 
[DLM=For-Official-Use-Only] 
David Bruce Rowena Clancy 01/06/2016 12:22 

History: 

Hello Rowena 

This message has been replied to and forwarded. 

You have an uncanny ability of contacting me just when I am about to drop 
you an email to give you an update! 

We have completed our examinations of all of the items submitted. As I 
mentioned before, a mixed profile was recovered from the DNA extract of the 
Condom from the rim of ti?.e...tariaqt, vbigh_appears to be BRENNAN and an 
unknown male (male 'A' ) .LNP2151andLIJP214_!are excluded as contributors. I 
was able to upload a very partial profile of male 'A' determined from the 
mixture (10 alleles out of a possible 40), but this has not linked to 
anyone on the database. However, it is suitable for comparison with any 
suspect samples. Partial profiles have also been recovered from the YSL 
underpants which are consistent with the determined male 'A' profile. I 
have been trying to improve these profiles recently with further testing, 
but they seem to be quite degraded, consistent with the age of the exhibit. 
I have also ordered a resampling of the underpant's fabric. 

DNA testing of the other condoms from the toilet bowl has been 
unsuccessful. 

DNA recovered from the white underpants matches BRENNAN, but there is also 
evidence of mixtures of at least 3 persons which are not suitable for 
interpretation. All of the hair samples tested to date (from the victim's 
hands, bed etc.), which were successfully profiled, also match BRENNAN. 

Other results from subsamples have already been item reported. 

_Mtlarl__Karg..4spectiplpod. samples subTittad_in_1999 from aiN P189 NP188 
iNP190: ! NP204 and; NP200 NP200 'has been ENt profproffIa —fo—aate but only. 

and he can be exctranrag -Matching male 1Prr If the other suspects are 
still relevant to your investigation we can try to find their blood samples 
for profiling and comparison? 

I hope this is of assistance to you. Please let me know if you need any 
further information or clarification. 

Kind Regards 

David Bruce 
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Dr David Bruce 

Senior Forensic Biologist I NSW Forensic and Analytical Science Service 
Wee e, New South Wales 2141 
Tel I Fax 
mailto: 
www.health.nsw.gov.au<http://www.health.nsw.gov.au/> 

http://internal.health.nsw.gov.au/communications/e-signatures/images/NSW-He 
alth-Pathology.jpg] 

From: Rowena Clancy 
Sent: Wednesday, 1 June 2016 9:14 AM 
To: David Bruce 
Subject: RE: Death of Kenneth BRENNAN in June 1995 - SF SKARRATT 
[DLM=For-Official-Use-Only] 

Good morning Dr Bruce, 

We are moving ahead with this investigation and I was wondering if there 
was any updates. Unfortunately we have had no success with fingerprints and 
was still hopeful we might be able to get a DNA profile from the recent 
exhibits. 

Please advise if you need anything further from me. 

Thank you. 

Kind regards, 
Rowena 

Rowena CLANCY I Detective Senior Constable I Unsolved Homicide Team I 
State Crime Command I NSWP 
Phone: I Fax: I Eaglefax: 
Email: 

From: David Bruce 
To: Rowena Clancy 
Date: 15/04/2016 12:15 
Subject: RE: Death of Kenneth BRENNAN in June 1995 
[DLM=For-Official-Use-Only] 

SF SKARRATT 

Hello Rowena 

This seems like a good opportunity for an update of our testing to date: 

No foreign DNA has been detected on the victim's fingernails 
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DNA recovered from other subsamples from the shoes and socks etc. recently 
received are still being analysed. 

DNA recovered from the YSL underpants extract retesting is a mixture of at 
least 3 persons, further analysis being carried out. Testing of the DNA 
extracts from the apparent bloodstain from these underpants recovered a 
profile that matched BRENNAN. Testing of the extract from another area 
recovered a weak DNA profile, further analysis being carried out. I would 
recommend possible resampling of another area (We don't have that exhibit)? 

DNA recovered from the stored extract of the hair in the victim's left hand 
matches BRENNAN. 

DNA from the stored extract of the condom from toilet rim (our item FS 
95/444-12ii) is a mixture of at least two persons, BRENNAN cannot be 
excluded, further analysis being carried out and we will also resample the 
condom itself. This is potentially the most informative DNA profile and I 
am attempting to obtain at lea4 rtialgpload of an unknown from this. 
However, I am able to exclude Np215i and iNP214I as contributors. 

DNA testing of the extracts from the other two condoms, in the toilet, was 
unsuccessful (no DNA recovered) . We are going to resample both condoms. 

We have profiles from the reference bloods from BRENNAN, NP215 and !NP214i, 
as you may have guessed from the results. 

We have yet to examine the other hair samples and the white underpants. 

Regarding your enquiry about the other exhibits, we will certainly receive 
the hair items but are you intending on Chemical Criminalistics analysing 
the glass fragment? If so you will need to contact them and raise an EFIMS 
rcquest for them to test it. 

Please let me know if you require any further information. 

Kind Regards 

David Bruce 
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Dr David Bruce 

Senior Forensic Biologist I NSW Forensic and Analytical Science Service 

Weer 
Tel 
mail o: 
www.hea 
https://webmail.health.nsw.gov.au/owa/UrlBlockedError.aspx>< 
http://www.health.nsw.gov.au/> 

http://internal.health.nsw.gov.au/communications/e-signatures/images/NSW-He 
alth-Pathology.jpg] 

From: Rowena Clancy [ 
Sent: Thursday, 14 April 2016 8:40 AM 
To: David Bruce 
Subject: Death of Kenneth BRENNAN in June 1995 - SF SKARRATT 
[DLM=For-Official-Use-Only] 

Good morning Dr Bruce, 

As discussed at the exhibit review in March (Death of Kenneth BRENNAN in 
June 1995), I have transferred some exhibits for D/Sgt Matt SCHIBECI. As a 
result he has reviewed these items. and created a further sub exhibits. 

They are: 
XF000751895 - 4 x hairs collected from the blue sponge 

XF000751890 - 1 x hair collected from black leather studded strap 
XF000751904 - small piece of glass from sole tread on left shoe 
XF000751909 - numerous hairs collected from the top sheet 

Are you interested in receiving any of these items, if not all of them or 
would you prefer to wait for the results of the exhibits currently with you 
at the moment? 

Please advise. 

Thank you. 

Kind regards, 
Rowena 

Rowena CLANCY I Detective Senior Constable I Unsolved Homicide Team 
State Crime Command I NSWP 
Phone: I Eaglenet: Fax: I Eaglefax: ■ 
Email: 

This email and any attachments may be confidential and contain privileged 
information. It is intended for the addressee only. If you are not the 
intended recipient you must not use, disclose, copy or distribute this 
communication. Confidentiality or privilege are not waived or lost by 
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reason of the mistaken delivery to you. If you have received this message 
in error, please delete and notify the sender. 

This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain 
confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, please 
delete it and notify the sender. 

Views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, and are 
not necessarily the views of NSW Health or any of its entities. 

All mail is subject to content scanning for possible violation of NSW 
Police 
Force policy, including the Email and Internet Policy and Guidelines. All 
NSW 
Police Force employees are required to familiarise themselves with these 
policies, available on the NSW Police Force Intranet. 

This email and any attachments may be confidential and contain privileged 
information. It is intended for the addressee only. If you are not the 
intended recipient you must not use, disclose, copy or distribute this 
communication. Confidentiality or privilege are not waived or lost by 
reason of the mistaken delivery to you. If you have received this message 
in error, please delete and notify the sender. 

This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain 
confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, please 
delete it and notify the sender. 

Views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, and are 
not necessarily the views of NSW Health or any of its entities. 

All mail is subject to content scanning for possible violation of NSW 
Police 
Force policy, including the Email and Internet Policy and Guidelines. All 
NSW 
Police Force employees are required to familiarise themselves with these 
policies, available on the NSW Police Force Intranet. 
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